The size of the budgets that is allocated to these projects is also 

very large. For example, in a study by Miller and Lessard (2000) involving large engineering 

projects, budget allocations in large-scale projects were found to be very large, often starting from 

between an average of nine hundred and five (905) million dollars to a budget of around one 

billion dollars (Kovaka and Fiori, 2005).  

Moreover, besides the measurement of specific attributes that are used to determine the large-

scale nature of a project, projects fitting these descriptions are also classed as large-scale based on